1
A General Meeting of the Allen Township Planning Commission was held on Monday, March 20, 2023 at 6:00
P.M. at the Allen Township Fire Company Building, located at 3530 Howertown Road, Northampton, PA.
Chairman Gary Krill led the audience in the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag.
Roll Call:
Present: Gary Behler; Gary Krill; David Austin; Paul Link; Felipe Resendez, Jr.; B. Lincoln Treadwell, Jr.
Esq. Solicitor; Ilene M. Eckhart, Manager; Maurin Ritinski, Administrative Assistant; Rock Stahavic, EIT,
LEED AP (Barry Isett & Associates, Inc.); and Andrea Martin, EIT (Barry Isett & Associates, Inc.)

Subdivision: Scott Pasterski, PE, Keystone Consulting Engineers, introduced himself and provided an
overview of the master plan including the existing Stone Ridge, the commercial area, and the expansion of
Stone Ridge. Mr. Pasterski explained the subdivision plan and the different lots. Mr. Pasterski stated that they
can comply with the majority of the comments on the March 16, 2023 Barry Isett Review Letter. He explained
that for the items that they cannot comply with that they will be submitting a request letter for consideration of
waivers/deferrals.   The comments from the Barry Isett Review Letter dated March 16, 2023 are as follows:
Allen Township Planning Commission
Meeting Minutes
March 20, 2023
6:00 P.M.
2
“PLANNING
1. Any previously approved deferrals for buffering along Savage Road should be evaluated by the Township and noted on these
plans.
2. Sidewalks should be provided along the entire site frontage with Horwith Lane, Nor-Bath Boulevard, and Savage Road per
SALDO§22-406.Jand§ 22-406.K.
PLAN PRESENTATION
1. A portion of the site is in the Airport Zone per ZO§ 27-1419-The Airport Zoning Performance Standards and glide paths
should be documented on plans per SALDO §22-502.3.C.
2. The horizontal scale of the plan should be fifty (50) feet to one (1) inch per SALDO §22-502.2.A.
3. The location of watercourses, sanitary sewer, water mains and fire hydrants, storm drains and pipes and similar features
within 200 feet of any part of the tract should be shown per SALDO § 22-502.3.A.
4. Existing contours and the source used to determine the existing contours, the datum of the contours, and the benchmark used
to establish the contours on site should be shown on the plans per §22-502.3.B.
5. The location of wooded areas and tree rows, the location of any wetlands and floodplains, and other topographical features
should be shown on the plans per SALDO §22-502.3.C, §22-502.5.K, and §22-502.6.A(5).
6. The total area of the existing parcels (in both square feet and in acreage) shown on Sheet 1 of 2 should be identical to the
total area of the proposed parcels (in both square feet and in acreage) on Sheet 2 of 2 per SALDO § 22-502.3.A and § 22-
502.4.B. The plans currently show 158 sf more total area on Sheet 1 of 2, whereas the plans also show 0.1420 acres more
total area on Sheet 2 of 2.
7. The existing property corner markers should be identified on the plans. Property corner markers, including iron pins or
concrete monuments, should be indicated to be set at the existing property corners where markers do not currently exist per
SALDO § 22-423.
8. Closure calculations for the overall tract boundary and the three proposed lots calculating an error of closure less than one
part in 5,000 should be provided per SALDO §22-502.4.B.
9. All bearings and distances should be checked and be consistent with the lot closure calculations.  E.g., we note that the lot
line common with the Savage Road Right-of-Way has two distance labels.
10. The Act 187 utility user list with contact information should be included on the plans.
11. Proposed Lot 1 contains 25.33± acres of land with a portion of the land in neighboring Northampton Borough.

1. SALDO §22-502.2.A which requires the plans be drawn at a scale of 50 feet to the inch and the sheet size be 24 inches by 36
inches. We support this waiver as the 40 scale drawings and larger sheet size provide better detail on the plans.
2. SALDO §22-502.3.A which requires the drawings identify existing man-made features within 200 feet of the boundaries of
the subject land. We could support a waiver of this section conditioned upon any area that may affect, or may be affected by
this development, as determined by the Township Engineer in subsequent reviews be shown.
3. SALDO §22-603.A.(7)and SMO §8-141.4which require that no new construction or development occur in the floodway
(where documented), or within the 50 feet of the stream channel (where the floodway has not been determined).  We could
support a waiver of these sections conditioned upon the Applicant receiving PADEP approval for all work in the floodplain
and that sanitary manholes will be watertight.
4. SALDO §22-802.2.B.(1) which requires a Private Access Entry Road to have a 24-foot cartway. The request is limited to NE
Road C between the intersection of Willowbrook Road and the NE Road B.  This request is noted to accommodate vehicle
turning movements, and to provide transition between differing street hierarchy types.  We also note that NE Road C’s
streetscape and alignment between the two NE Road B segments would be consistent.  We have no objection to this request.
5. SALDO §22-802.2.D.(1) which requires two thirteen foot cartways containing one-way traffic for a Boulevard. The request is
limited to the Roundabout Entrance and NE Road A. We have no objection to this request.
6. SALDO §22-802.2.E.(1) which requires a local private street have an 8’ restricted parking lane along the entire length. This
request relates to intersection approaches transitioning to a different roadway type, and fire staging areas. We have no
objection to this request.
7. SALDO §22-802.2.E.(2), SALDO §22-802.2.F.(2), and SALDO §22-802.2.G.(2) which require sidewalk be provided on both
sides of a local private street, a one-way private street without parking, and a one-way private street with parking. This
request is limited to the medians along the following streets:
a. NE Road B and B.1 between their points of divergence and reconvergence;
b. NE Road B and B.2 between NE Road D and the reconvergence of NE Roads B and B.2.
We understand that sidewalk will be provided along the northern side of NE Road D between NE Road B and NE Road B.2.
Otherwise, we have no objection to this request.
8. SALDO §22-802.3.D(4) which requires a minimum centerline distance between two adjacent intersections of streets to be
less than 150 feet. The plans do not provide this minimum offset as it relates to Alleyways, which have a limited use.  We have
no objection to this request.
9. SALDO §22-802.3.D(5) which requires a minimum distance of 1,000 feet between two (2) intersections on Willowbrook
Road. As discussed, there is only 1,900± feet between Radar Drive and West Bullshead Road.  We have no objection between

explained that the homeowners association will be responsible for these roads. Mr. Grochowski indicated that
the final details are being determined but there will be shared responsibilities. Mr. Behler brought up the sewer
connectivity and if the Willow Green pump station will be able to be tied in. Mr. Grochowski indicated where
the sewer line will be that the pump station would be able to be tied into with a gravity line. Mr. Treadwell
explained that North Catasauqua Borough is working on a draft intermunicipal agreement which will include a
potential for Allen Township to complete this connection.
 Mr. Grochowski read through the waiver requests. The waiver requests as indicated on the Barry Isett
Review Letter dated March 18, 2023 are as follows:
“1. SALDO §22-502.2.A.which requires the plans be drawn at a scale of 50 feet to the inch and the sheet size be 24 inches by 36
inches. We support this waiver as the 40 scale drawings and larger sheet size provide better detail on the plans.
2. SALDO§22-502.3.A. which requires the drawings identify existing man-made features within 200 feet of the boundaries of the
subject land.  We could support a waiver of this section conditioned upon any area that may affect, or may be affected by this
development, as determined by the Township Engineer in subsequent reviews be shown.
3. SALDO §22-502.5.F & J. which require the Applicant submit to the Northampton County Conservation District (NCCD) with the
initial Preliminary Plan submission. The Applicant should provide proof of submission to the Conservation District.
4. SALDO §22-802.2.B(2) and §22-802.2.G(2). Which requires sidewalk be provided on both sides of a private access entry road and
one-way private street with parking at the small open space area bounded with NW Road D and NW Road E. We have no objection to
this request.
5. SALDO §22-802.2.B(1) which requires private access entry roads be designed with a 24’cartway width. We have no objection to
this request.